MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE SOLD

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Chapter 29

AN ACT Relating to State Prison Sentences.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 124, § 29, repealed. Section 29 of chapter 124 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 30

AN ACT Relating to State Owned Delinquent Tax Lands Account.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 14, § 77-C, amended. The next to last sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 77-C of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 9 of chapter 41 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The state controller shall cause the county taxes to be paid as a charge charged against an account to be known as "State Owned Delinquent Tax Lands" and to be financed from such sums as may be appropriated by the legislature to such account.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 14, § 77-C, amended. The next to last paragraph of section 77-C of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 9 of chapter 41 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'All moneys received from the use of such lands shall be credited to the general fund and such profit or loss as may occur from the sale of such lands shall be credited to or charged against the general fund.'

Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$1,000 for the year ending June 30, 1950 and the sum of \$500 for the year ending June 30, 1951.